LB

Senator Latz from the Committee on Judiciary and Public Safety, to which was re-referred

S.F. No. 716: A bill for an act relating to human services; establishing the Minnesota
 African American Family Preservation and Child Welfare Disproportionality Act;

1.5 establishing the African American Child Welfare Council; modifying child welfare

- 1.6 provisions; requiring reports; appropriating money; amending Minnesota Statutes 2022,
- section 260C.329, subdivisions 3, 8; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes,
 chapter 260.
- 1.9 Reports the same back with the recommendation that the bill be amended as follows:
- 1.10 Page 1, line 18, after "and" insert "their" and after "prevent" insert "the"
- 1.11 Page 2, lines 7, 9, 10, 15, 18, 19, 20, and 29, after "<u>or</u>" insert "<u>a</u>"
- 1.12 Page 2, line 11, delete everything after "<u>family</u>" and insert "<u>in</u>"
- 1.13 Page 2, line 16, delete "<u>an</u>" and insert "<u>the</u>"
- 1.14 Page 3, line 24, after "<u>or</u>" insert "<u>a</u>"
- 1.15 Page 3, line 26, before "<u>disproportionately</u>" insert "<u>a</u>"
- 1.16 Page 4, lines 8, 20, 22, and 28, after "<u>or</u>" insert "<u>a</u>"
- 1.17 Page 5, lines 17, 19, and 21, after "<u>or</u>" insert "<u>a</u>"
- 1.18 Page 5, line 28, delete the comma
- 1.19 Page 6, line 13, after "<u>or</u>" insert "<u>a</u>"
- 1.20 Page 6, lines 14 and 30, after the second "<u>or</u>" insert "<u>a</u>"
- 1.21 Page 7, line 1, delete the first, second, and third comma
- 1.22 Page 7, line 7, after "<u>or</u>" insert "<u>a</u>"
- 1.23 Page 7, line 16, after the first "<u>or</u>" insert "<u>a</u>"
- 1.24 Page 7, line 21, after "to" insert "provide"
- 1.25 Page 8, line 6, after "<u>not</u>" insert "<u>to</u>"
- 1.26 Page 8, line 7, before "<u>disproportionately</u>" insert "<u>a</u>"
- 1.27 Page 8, line 10, delete "<u>of</u>" and insert "<u>for</u>"
- 1.28 Page 8, line 13, after "<u>or</u>" insert "<u>a</u>"
- 1.29 Page 8, lines 14, 15, and 20, delete the comma
- 1.30 Page 8, line 19, after the first "<u>or</u>" insert "<u>a</u>"
- 1.31 Page 9, line 2, delete the second "<u>the</u>" and insert "<u>an</u>"

LB

- 2.1 Page 9, lines 3, 12, and 31, after "or" insert "a"
- 2.2 Page 9, line 7, delete "and at" and insert ". At" and delete "during" and insert "after" and
- 2.3 after "proceeding" insert a comma
- 2.4 Page 9, line 8, delete the first "to" and insert "the court must"
- 2.5 Page 9, line 17, after the second "<u>or</u>" insert "<u>a</u>"
- 2.6 Page 9, line 20, delete the comma
- 2.7 Page 9, line 23, after "<u>when</u>" insert "<u>the</u>"
- 2.8 Page 10, lines 7, 21, and 23, after "<u>or</u>" insert "<u>a</u>"
- 2.9 Page 10, line 18, delete the comma
- 2.10 Page 11, line 7, after "<u>or</u>" insert "<u>a</u>" and delete "<u>who for good</u>" and insert "<u>if the parent</u>"
- 2.11 Page 11, line 8, delete "cause" and after "terminate" insert "the parent's own" and delete
- 2.12 "of the parent's child" and insert "for good cause"
- 2.13 Page 11, lines 11 and 27, after "<u>or</u>" insert "<u>a</u>"
- 2.14 Page 11, line 28, after the second "<u>or</u>" insert "<u>a</u>"
- 2.15 Page 12, lines 4, 9, and 15, after "<u>or</u>" insert "<u>a</u>"
- 2.16 Page 12, line 5, delete everything after "<u>commissioner</u>"
- 2.17 Page 12, line 6, delete everything before the first "and"
- 2.18 Page 12, line 29, delete everything before the second "<u>the</u>"
- 2.19 Page 12, line 30, delete everything after the period
- 2.20 Page 12, delete lines 31 and 32
- 2.21 Page 13, line 16, delete "<u>a</u>" and after "<u>through</u>" insert "<u>a</u>"
- 2.22 Page 14, delete section 9
- 2.23 Page 14, line 14, delete the comma
- 2.24 Page 17, line 28, delete the comma
- 2.25 Page 18, lines 10 and 32, delete the comma
- 2.26 Page 19, line 28, delete the comma and insert "to work"
- 2.27 Page 20, line 2, delete the comma
- 2.28 Page 20, line 6, delete "<u>other</u>" and insert "<u>another</u>"

LB

- Page 20, line 19, after "or" insert "a" 3.1
- Page 22, line 1, delete everything after "shall" 3.2
- Page 22, line 2, delete everything before "develop" 3.3
- Page 22, line 4, after "The" insert "cultural competency" and after "training" insert "under 3.4
- this section" 3.5
- Page 22, line 6, after "the" insert "cultural competency" 3.6
- Page 22, line 22, delete everything after "commissioner" 3.7
- Page 22, line 23, delete everything before "shall" 3.8
- Page 22, line 27, delete everything after "shall" 3.9
- Page 22, line 28, delete everything before "establish" 3.10
- Page 22, line 29, delete the comma 3.11
- Page 23, line 5, after "or" insert "a" 3.12
- Page 23, line 20, delete everything after "Unit" and insert a period 3.13
- Renumber the sections in sequence 3.14
- Amend the title as follows: 3.15
- Page 1, line 3, delete everything after the semicolon 3.16
- Page 1, line 4, delete "American Child Welfare Council;" 3.17
- Amend the title numbers accordingly 3.18
- And when so amended the bill do pass and be re-referred to the Committee on Finance. 3.19
- Amendments adopted. Report adopted. 3.20

3.21

3.22

3.23

3.24

(Committee Chair)

March 22, 2024..... (Date of Committee recommendation)